April 7, 2014
The County Commissioners’ meeting was called to order in their meeting room at 9:00am.  All members were present.
(1)
Board Reviews and Reports –
K. Skoog noted Aging and Long Term Care of Eastern Washington is working to recruit for the Director’s position.   Discussions at last week’s meeting included metropolitan designation of Stevens and Pend Oreille County hospital districts and the pros and cons.
K. Skoog discussed the Columbia River Policy Advisory Group meeting scheduled for April 11th.  She will attend via conference call.

S. Kiss reported on the County Lands Committee meeting last week.

(2)
Engineering Technician Tom McCaffrey delivered a Forest Service GIS map.  The map shows Forest Service’s current, pending and recently closed timber sales on Forest Service ground, along with their scheduled natural/hazardous fuels prescribed burns, plus the fuels treatments that are being completed by the DNR through federal grant monies received.  The map also shows the Pend Oreille County Washington community Wildfire Protection Plan in relation to all of these projects.
(3)
Human Resources Coordinator Shelly Stafford discussed Counseling Services Director’s discussion regarding the 1% salary increase regarding non-represented employees.  Also present was Data Processing Coordinator Jill Shacklett.

Motion was made by M. Manus that effective April 1, 2014 an additional 1% salary will be paid to all non-represented employees excluding elected officials and department heads and an additional $5.00 per month employer medical contribution for all non-represented employees, department heads and elected officials, excluding the County Commissioners.  Motion was seconded by S. Kiss.  Motion carried.  
(4)
J. Shacklett and S. Stafford discussed a salary item in Weed Control’s budget.
(5)
Motion was made by M. Manus to correct the March 24, 2014 Minutes at Item 18 to read as follows:  Robin McCroskey discussed provisions regarding the contract between the County and the Public Defenders.
(6)
The Board recessed for lunch.
(7)
Public Works Update - 
County Engineer Don Ramsey and Fleet Manager Brian Egland discussed requests to purchase the following four items:  a truck, sander and service body for Buildings and Grounds; a larger sander body for the 2014 truck purchased this year by Roads for District 2; a snow plow for District 2; and a Ford F250 4x4 for Roads for District 3.  All purchases will be under the State Contract.  Motion was made by M. Manus to approve the purchase of the four items as requested.  Motion was seconded by S. Kiss.  Motion carried.  
D. Ramsey discussed the Consultant Contract with Aspect Consulting for the Sullivan Lake Inlet Bridge Geotechnical Study, noting this contract is fully funded with 80% of the costs to be paid from federal aid funds and 20% from the State Resource Advisory Committee program.  Motion was made by S. Kiss to approve the Consultant Agreement.  Motion was seconded by M. Manus.  Motion carried.
Local Agency Standard Consultant Agreement with Aspect Consulting for Sullivan Lake Inlet Bridge Replacement Geotechnical Engineering Investigation in the amount of $34,853.00

CONTRACT 2014-8, COMMISSIONERS’ RECORDING

D. Ramsey recommended accepting a grant in the amount of $65,000 from the Salmon Recovery Board for the design on the East Fork Smalle Creek fish passage area.  Motion was made by M. Manus to accept the grant.  Motion was seconded by S. Kiss.  Motion carried.
Grant Agreement between the State of Washington by and through the Salmon Recovery Funding Board and the Recreation and Conservation Office for the East Fork Smalle Creek Fish Passage Design 2013
GRANT NO. 2014-2, COMMISSIONERS’ RECORDING

Discussion items included:

D. Ramsey noted the Forest Service has called for projects under Title II funds and it is the County’s intent to resubmit the East Branch LeClerc Creek Bridge #2 project.  S. Kiss discussed cost share road maintenance agreements.  
Also discussed were:  The exchange of jurisdiction with the US Forest Service regarding Rocky Creek Road and Mill Creek Road; the East Side Access road regarding the US Forest Service and Seattle City Light and Forest fire protection planning and training received to meet DNR’s compliance requirements. 
D. Ramsey discussed obtaining a seasonal engineering aid to assist the survey crew.  He noted most of the costs would be funded through project dollars. A job description will be put together and provided. 
A recycling update was provided and the Board requested cost information.
ER&R Update – B. Egland discussed the replacement of vehicles for the Sheriff’s Department and information has been provided to the Sheriff for pursuit rated four-wheel drive vehicles.

(8)
Prosecuting Attorney Tom Metzger provided a legal update.   Items discussed were:  Anderson Lake and whether the trees are covered under the Teneska agreement; Internet service provider contract with Orbitcom; Counseling Services Chemical Dependency program and Medicare funds reduction; Washington Counties Risk Pool and management of contracts.
Also discussed was the Equal Employment Opportunity agreement.  Motion was made by M. Manus to sign the Conciliation Agreement with Equal Employment Opportunity Commission. Motion seconded by S. Kiss.  Motion carried.
U.S Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Conciliation Agreement

AGREEMENT NO. 2014-17, COMMISSIONERS’ RECORDING
(9)
The Board reviewed an amendment to the terms of the underlying contract with the Department of Corrections to house their inmates in the Pend Oreille County correctional facilities.  Motion was made by M. Manus to approve the amendment.   Motion was seconded by S. Kiss.  Motion carried. 

Washington State Department of Corrections, Contract No. K9560 Amendment No. 2

 CONTRACT NO. 2014-9, COMMISSIONERS’ RECORDING

(10)
County Extension Director/4-H Youth Development Agent Mike Jensen provided an Extension and 4-H update.  Also discussed was the Volunteer Fair scheduled for June 21, 2014.

(11)
Motion was made by S. Kiss to continue the meeting to April 8, 2014.  Motion was seconded by M. Manus.                     Motion carried.

April 8, 2014

The meeting was resumed and all members were present.
(12)
Sheriff Alan Botzheim requested approval of a Grant Modification for U.S. Forest Service Grant No. 12-LE-11062100-005 for Law Enforcement in Pend Oreille County for a change in funding adding $10,000 for the 2014 AOP.   Motion was made by M. Manus to approve the grant modification.  Motion was seconded by S. Kiss.  Motion carried.
     Modification of Grant with Forest Service

     GRANT NO. 2014-3, COMMISSIONERS’ RECORDING 

(13)

Riley Creek Lands Manager Mike Sapp discussed the County’s reservation of a mineral estate on a property owned by Riley Creek.  Also present was D. Ramsey.  Riley Creek is requesting the County release the mineral rights estate.  S. Kiss will research valuation information.     
(14)
Weed Control Coordinator Sharon Sorby was present to discuss and review the 2013 and 2014 budgets .   Also present was J. Shacklett.

(15)
S. Kiss has been informed that all of the Metaline Cemetery District 2 Commissioners have resigned.  The Board must fill the Commissioner positions.  S. Kiss will discuss recruitment at the Town Council meeting this week.  

(16)
In recognition of Governor Inslee proclaiming the week of April 13, 2014 as Public Safety Telecommunicators’ Week, and in recognition of Pend Oreille County Sheriff’s Office Emergency 911 dispatchers, a motion was made by M. Manus to have the Chair sign a proclamation honoring the Dispatchers for their excellent public safety services.   Motion was seconded by S. Kiss.  Motion carried.  
(17)
The Board recessed for lunch.
(18)
Consent Agenda -   Motion was made by M. Manus to approve the Consent Agenda.  Motion was seconded by S. Kiss. Motion carried. The Consent Agenda includes today’s Agenda, the corrected minutes of the Board’s March 31, 2014 meeting and the following items:  

              Investment Earnings:  $1,222.28
Payroll Change Notices - 
Treasurer:

Stephany Rowton, Deputy 1 Accountant, $14.59/hr., Step 1, 3/5 time, Effective 04-07-2014
Public Works – Road Division:

Danny Weber, Road Shop District 1, Maintenance Technician, $22.11/ hr. Effective 04-04-2014

Application for Advance Travel Expense, Jerry Dobson, Sheriff (Marine Patrol), BUI training in Ellensburg, May 5 to May 8, 2014

Salary Structure for 2014 Counseling Services Bargaining Unit

Salary Structure for 2014 Information Technology Bargaining Unit

Agreement with Board of County Commissioners, Sheriff of Pend Oreille County and Teamsters Union, Local 690, Pend Oreille County Sheriff’s Corrections, January 1, 2014 – December 31, 2016

AGREEMENT NO. 2014-18, COMMISSIONERS’ RECORDING

Interlocal Agreement Between Washington State Department of Natural Resources and the Pend Oreille County Weed Board – Agreement No. ILA 14-248

AGREEMENT NO. 2014-19, COMMISSIONERS’ RECORDING

Intergovernmental Agreement for Combined State and Local Voters’ Pamphlet

AGREEMENT NO. 2014-20, COMMISSIONERS’ RECORDING
(19)
Correspondence Sent:

Washington State Department of Transportation- U.S. Bicycle Route 10
The Honorable Jay Inslee-Kinross Gold Corporation’s Kettle River-Buckhorn Gold Mine in Okanogan County

Laura Jo West, Colville National Forest-Jurisdiction of Rocky Creek Road (CRN93250) and Mill Creek Road (NFSR 12000306)

(20)
Correspondence Received:
4.1
Washington State Liquor Control Board – Corrected Notice of Liquor License Application for The Boat Launch, Privileges applied for:  Spirits, Beer, Wine Restaurant/Lounge; Stacey Hammel, Larry Hammel

4.2
D. Windom, Northeast Tri County health District-Board of health Meeting, April 16, 2014

(21)
As of this date the Board approved for payment the following vouchers as listed and made available by the Auditor's Office:









Salary and Claim

Fund







​​​Fund Amount
Current Expense





$  52,641.43
Counseling Services





$    4,471.17

Fair







$       208.92

Law Library






$       900.00

Park







$         30.00

Road







$  71,328.37

Veteran’s Assistance





$       450.00

Trial Court Improvement





$    1,153.20

Emergency 911 Communications



$       717.47
Homeless Program/2163




$    6,066.32

Capital Projects






$       709.52

Solid Waste






$  37,771.05

Risk Management





$    2,825.29

Equipment R&R






$       758.21
TOTAL:







$180,030.95

(22)
Motion to adjourn was made by S. Kiss.  Motion was seconded by M. Manus.  Motion carried.

ATTEST:  s/__________________________________ APPROVED: s/__________________________________                         Clerk of the Board                                                                  Chair of the Board
Commissioners’ Minutes, April 7, 2014   Initial _____    Page 1 of 1

